BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 703599 §
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issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ § ORDER

On this day ';he Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo:
considered the matter of FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, Registered Nurse License Number
703599, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1),(9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order offered on July 23, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to
ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Del Mar College, Corpus Christi,
Texas, on December 19, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in
the State of Texas on February 26, 2004.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

02/04 - 07/06 RN Nurse Christus Spohn Hospital

Shoreline, TX
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

08/06 Unknown

09/06 - 01/08 RN Nurse Fresenius Medical Care
Kingsville, TX

02/08 - 08/08 Unknown

09/08 - 01/10 RN Nurse Sea Crest Home Health
Rockport, TX

02/10 - Present Unknown

6. On or about April 1, 2008, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of
Nursing which required him to participate and successfully complete the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, and Agreed Order dated April 1, 2008, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as
part of this Order. .

7. At the time of the incident described in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent was
employed as a Registered Nurse and Branch Director with Sea Crest Home Health,
Kingsville, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) month.

8. On or about January 13, 2009, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Cocaine in that
while participating in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN), Respondent
produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Cocaine. Possession of
Cocaine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled
Substances Act). The use of Cocaine by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty,
could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the

~ patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the
patient in potential danger.

9. On or about January 13, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with an Agreed Order issued to
him on April 1, 2008, by the Texas Board of Nursing for the State of Texas. Non-
compliance is the result of Respondent’s failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three
(3) of the Order which states in pertinent part that:

(3) PETITIONER SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
contract during its term.

On January 13, 2009, Respondent was dismissed from TPAPN and referred to the Board
after his drug screen resulted positive for Cocaine.
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10.

11.

12.

Respondent's last known date of sobriety is January 13,2009, as indicated in Finding of Fact
Number Eight (8).

Regarding the conduct outlined in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent admits to
the intemperate use of Cocaine. He says he has been seeking help by attending Narcotics
Anonymous and is trying to get his life in order.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violation of Section 301.452(b)(1),(9)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5),(9),(10)(A),(D)&
(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 703599,
heretofore issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 703599, previously issued to FRANK

ANTHONY TAMARIZ, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension

is ENFORCED until Respondent completes a treatment program approved by the Board, provides

documentation of successful completion, and has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months of

sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completion of the twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety will
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result in an extension of the enforced suspension until such twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety and additional treatment have been attained.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 703599 previously
issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, upon receipt of this Order, be immediately delivered to
the office of the Texas Board of Nursing. | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if aﬁy, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
‘nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the
approved treatment and twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this Order, the
Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placed on PROBATION for three 3)
years with the following agreed terms of probation:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to reflect the applicable

conditions outlined herein.
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(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and vidéo programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any coﬁtinuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://'www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of the suspension being
stayed, successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour
online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning
Extension. In order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL
SUBMIT the continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office,

to the attention of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education
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requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found

at the following web address: http://ncsbn. hivelive.com/hives/a0f6f3e8a0/summary.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of seven hundred
fifty dollars ($750). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the
suspension being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form
of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION
CONDITIONS FOR THREE (3) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL
NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the probatioﬁ conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
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employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the first year of employment as a nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse to
be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and
intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry,
temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL
NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) Forthe remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The sﬁpervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experieﬂce in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of

employment as a nurse.
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(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for one
(1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive care
units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and delivery
units.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT adrﬁinister or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of

-
employment as a nurse.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, périodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONbENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) months for three (3) years of employment as a nurse.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
~ of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require aﬁd RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.

The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
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of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
subs_tances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month.period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be pqrfonned at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method
accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the probation period. |

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
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to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
actioﬁ including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and nﬁrse licensure compact privileges, if any, to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
~ the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) months. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions
will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,
the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,
accusation,‘or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon fﬁll compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

703599:135 -11-



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

" in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become éffective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that ifI fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this Zz%day of /4»@; 7 2010 .

J

FRANK ANTHONY TA%%%Z, Respo%ent

A
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _// day of /&:‘)@‘t}” ,2010 .

SEAL ( ; Z’qaw- .Z*m:
[P

AL ZUNIGA. B 2 Publicin and for the State of _ e {45
oo ESM :
{75\ NOTARY PUBLIC

g STATEOF TEXAS
# My Comm. Exp. 02-20-2011
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the_11th day of _August , 2010, by
FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, Registered Nurse Licénse Number 703599, and said Order is final.
Effective this _14th day of September , 2010.
Bt A o Hterm—r
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf -
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

*******************#***************************

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 703599 § Vo AGREED
issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ - 8 ORDER
On this day the Board of Nurse. Examiners for the Stafe of Texae, hereinafter referred to as the
Boa.rd, considered the matter of FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ; Registered Nurse License Number
703599, hereinafter referred to as.Respogdent. ' | |
Information 'received‘by the Board brodixced evidenee that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452@)(10)&(13), Texas Occupatioﬁs Code. Respondent waived informal-
conference notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered February 14, 2007 by

Kathenne A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executlve Dlrector

* FINDINGS OF FACT |
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below’ in :these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was glven an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.’

2. Respondent waived informal conference, notice and hearing, and agrwd to the entry of this
’ Order. :

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Del Mar College, Corpus Christi,

Texas, on December 19,2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in-
the State of Texas on Februaxy 26, 2004.

5. Respondent's professional nursmg employment hlstory mcludes

- 02/04 - 07/06 RN o - Christus Spohn Shoreline
- ' Corpus Christi, Texas

~ 08/06 - present Unknown
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At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
Christus Spohn Shoreline, Corpus Christi, Texas, and has been in this posmon for

.approximately two (2) years and two (2) months.

7. On or-about April 8, 2006 through June 26, 2006, while employed at Chnstus Spohn
Shoreline, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent withdrew Dilaudid from the Medication
Dispensing System (Pyxis) for patients, but failed to document, or accurately document t_hg
administration of the medications in the patients' Medication' Administration Records
(MARs), Nurses Notes, or both, as follows:

Date/ Patient " Medication Dispensing Physician's Order Medication Nurses | Waste |

Time System (Pyxis) , : Administration Notes :

Record
4/8/06 @ | 0000803043 (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 1-3 mg IV Not Documented 0800 None

0904 : Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q4-6 HPRN PAIN :

48106 @ 0000803043 (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 1-3 mg IV Not Documented 1200 None

1257 Inj. 4 mg/Iml syringe Q 4-6 H PRN PAIN

4/8/06 @ | 0000803043 (1) Hydromorphone HCL | Dilaudid 13 mg IV Not Documented ) ' 160Q None

1547 Inj. 4 mg/Imi syringe Q4-6 HPRN PAIN - v

4/9/06 @-| 0000803043 | - (1)Hydromorphone HCL | . Dilaudid 1-3 mg TV NotDocumented | 3mg@ | None
1612 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q4-6 HPRNPAIN 1600 '
4/16/06 | 0000805524 | (1)Hydromorphone HCL | Dilaudid Inj. 4 mg IV Not Documented Not None
@0937 Inj. 4 mg/Iml syringe Q2 HPRNPAIN ' - Documented
© 4/18/06 | 0000805524 (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj. 4mg IV | Not Documented Not ‘None
@2316 : Inj. 4 mg/Iml syringe Q2HPRNPANN - : Documented
6/17/06° | 0000818399 (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj. 4mg IV | Not Documented Not None
@ 1502 : Inj. 4 mg/Iml syringe. Q4 H PRN PAIN Documented
6/18/06 0000818399 (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj. 4 mg IV Not Documented Not None
@1024 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q4 HPRN PAIN Documented
6/18/06 | 0000818399 | . (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj. 4 mg TV Not Documented Not None
@ 1436 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q4 HPRN PAIN Documented
6/18/06 0000818399 (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj. 4 mg IV Not Documented Not " None
@ 0940 Inj. 4 mg/Iml syringe Q4 HPRN PAIN Documented
6/19/06 | 0000818399 (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj, 4 mg IV Not Documented Not None
@ 1606 ‘ Inj. 4 mg/iml syringe Q4 HPRN PAIN o Documented .
6/26/06 0000820661 (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4 mg IV " Not Documcnted Not None
@ 1023 Inj. 4 mg/Imi syringe Q 6 H PRN PAIN ~ Documented
6/26/06 | 0000820661 |. (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4 mg IV Not Documented " Not None
@ 1445 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q 6 HPRN PAIN .| Documented | *
6/26/06 | 0000820661 (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4 mg IV Not Documented - Not “None
@ 1835 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q6 H PRN PAIN Documented
- Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent care givers would
rely on his documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in an overdose
and is in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled
Substances Act).
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On or about April 8, 2006, through June 26, 2006, while employed at Christus Spohn
Shoreline, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent withdrew Dilaudid from the Medication
Dispensing System (Pyxis) for patients in excess frequency of the physicians' orders, as

follows:
Date/ Patient | Medication Physi'cian's‘(:)rder | Medication Nurses Waste
Time " Dispensing System ' Administration Notes
(Pyxis) " Record :
4/8/06 @ | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 1-3 mg IV Not Documented 1200 None

1257 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q4-6 H PRN PAIN

4/8/06 @ | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 1-3 mg IV Not Documented - 1600 Nane

1547 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q4-6 H PRN PAIN

4/9/06 | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL  Dilaudid 1-3 mg IV 0800 3mg@ | None
@0850 | Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q4-6 H PRN PAIN : 0800
4/9/06 @ | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 1-3 mg IV 1200 Img@ None
1148 Inj. 4 mg/iml syringe ' Q4-6 HPRN PAIN 1200
'4/16/06 | 0000805524 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj. 4 mg IV 0900 4mg@ None
@ 0841 : Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q2 HPRN PAIN 0900
4/16/06 | 0000805524 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj. 4 mg IV Not Documented None None
@ 0937 Inj. 4 mg/Imi syringe - Q2 HPRN PAIN ’ _
6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1)Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4 mg IV Not Documented Not None
@ 1023 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q6 HPRN PAIN o Documented :
6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4 mg IV Not Documented 4mg@ | None
@ 1332 | Inj. 4 mg/Iml syringe Q6 HPRN PAIN o 1345
6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4 mg IV Not Documented Not | None
@ 1445 | nj.4 mg/iml syringe Q6 HPRN PAIN Documented
"6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4 mgIV Not Documented Not . | None
@1835 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q6 HPRN PAIN Documented | -
6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4 mg IV 1900 1900 None
@ 1846 Inj. 4 mg/Iml syringe Q.6 HPRN PAIN
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patients in that the administration of Dilaudid
in excess frequency of the physicians' orders could result in the patients stffering from
adverse reactions, including respiratory depression, and is in violation of Chapter 481 of the
Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).

9. On or about April 8, 2006, through June 26, 2006, while employed at Christus Spohn
Shoreline, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent withdrew Dilaudid from the Medication
Dispensing System (Pyxis) for patients, but failed to follow the facﬂlty's policy and
procedure for the wastage of the medications, as follows

Date/ Patient Medication Physician's Order Medication Nurses | Waste

Time Dispensing System Administration Notes

(Pyxis) Record
4/8/06 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 1-3 mg IV Not Documented 0800 None
@ 0904 - | Inj. 4 mg/iml syringe Q 4-6 H PRN PAIN
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‘ Physician's Order

Date/ Patient Medication Medication . Nurses | Waste
Time Dispensing System Administration Notes :
. (Pyxis) - Record
4/8/06 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 1-3 nig v Not Documented 1200 - None
@1257 | Inj. 4 mg/Im] syringe Q4-6 HPRN PAIN :
- —

4/8/06 | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 1-3 mg IV Not Documented . 1600 “None
@1547 " | Inj. 4 mg/Iml syringe Q4-6 H PRN PAIN

4/9/06 | 0000803043 ‘| (1) Rydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 1-3 mg IV 0800 3mg@ None
@ 0850 B Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q4-6 HPRN PAIN 0800 -

4/9/06 | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 1-3 mg IV 1200 3Img@ None
@1148 Inj. 4 mg/Iml syringe Q4-6 HPRN PAIN ' 1200

4/9/06 | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphorie HCL Dilaudid 1-3 mg IV Not Documented. Img@. None
@ 1612 . Inj. 4 mg/iml syringe Q 4-6 H PRN PAIN : 1600 '
4/10/06 | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL | Dilaudid 4-6 mg PO Q 4 HPRN, 0800 * - 3mg@ | Nonme
@ 0805 ' Inj. 4 mg/1m! syringe may alternate w/ IV Dilaudid 0800

4/10/06 | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL | Dilaudid 4-6 mg PO Q4 H PRN, 1400 3mg@ ‘None
@1409 Inj. 4 mg/Iml syringe may alternate w/ IV. Dilaudid _ 1400 '
4/10/06 | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4-6 mg PO Q 4 HPRN, 1800  3mg@ | None
@ 1740 Inj. 4 mg/Imisyringe |  may alternate w/ IV Dilaudid 1800

4/19/06 | 0000805524 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj. 4'mg1v, ‘ 0200 None  None
@ 0057 Inj. 4 mg/iml syringe Q2 HPRN PAIN '
4/19/06 | 0000805524 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL. Dilaudid Inj. 4 mg IV 0500 None None

1 @o411 Inj. 4 mg/Iml syringe Q2 HPRN.PAIN _ '

6/17/06 | 0000818399 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj. 4 mg IV Not Documented ~ Not None
@ 1502 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe * QA4HPRNPAIN -} Documented

6/18/06 | 0000818399 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL " Dilaudid Inj. 4 mg IV Not Documented Not None -
@ 1024 Inj. 4 mg/Iml'syringe - Q4H PRN PAIN : Documented .
6/18/06 | 0000818399 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj. 4 mg IV Not Documented Not None |
@ 1436 " Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q4 H PRN PAIN Documented

6/18/06 | 0000818399 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL' Dilaudid Inj. 4 mg IV Not Documented Not None
@ 0940 - Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q4HPRNPAN C | Documented

6/19/06 { 0000818399 | (1) Hydrbmorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj. 4 mg IV ‘ Not Documented Not. . None
@ 1606 " Inj. 4 mg/lml syringe Q4 HPRN PAIN o Documented

6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4 mg IV Not Documented Not None
@1023 Inj. 4 mg/Iml syringe Q6 HPRN PAIN Documented

6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4 mg IV Not Documented Not None
@ 1445 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q6 H PRN PAIN ' Documented

6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4 mg IV Not Documented Not None
@ 1835 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q6 HPRNPAIN Documented

Respondent's conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in
violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).
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-10.

11.

12.

13.
14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

On or about April 8, 2006, through June 26, 2006, while employed at Christus Spohn
Shoreline, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Dilaudid from the facility and
patients thereof, in that Respondent admitted to his employer that he misappropriated
Dilaudid from the facility and patients thereof for his personal use. Respondent’s condict
was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the medications. ‘

On or about April 8, 2006, through June 26, 2006, while employed at Christus Spohn
Shoreline, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Dilaudid in

 that Respondent admitted to his employer that he misappropriated Dilaudid from the facility

and patients thereof for his own personal use. Possession of Dilaudid is prohibited by
Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances-Act). The use of
Dilaudid by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability
to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair
the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and

 decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

On December 11, 2006, Respondent was seen by Dr. Troy Martinez, Psy.D, for a forensic -
psychological evaluation with a chemical dependency component and a polygraph test. The
polygraph test concluded that deception was indicated on the following questions: 1. Did you
in any way falsify your statement to the Texas BNE, 2. Did you steal any medication while
employed by Christus Spohn? 3. Did you ever take any medications without authorization
while with Christus Spohn 4. While at Christus Spohn did you ever fabricate any entry on
your MAR's? Results of the PAI and SASSI-3 were rendered invalid due to excessive -
defensiveness/guardedness. Dr. Martinez states that the current findings would not support

the conclusion that Respondent would be able to consistently behave in accordance with the

requirements of the minimum standards set by the Board's Rules. Dr. Martinez states that .

it is unclear whether or not Respondent has a substance abuse/dependence problem or other

type of psycho-pathology that contributes to problems operating within a professional
nursing capacity, though several sources of data certainly imply serious problems.

‘The Respondent‘s conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was_rep'ortable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code. :

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. ' ' '
Formal Charges were filed on March 9, 2007.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on March 13, 2007.

Respondent's conduct described in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven QU through Twelve (12)
was significantly influenced by Respondent's dependency on chemicals.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should

__be sufficient to protect patients and the public.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jmfisdiction
over this matter. - . ‘ :

2.. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prdve a violations of Section 301 452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations . Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(C)&(D)and
§217.12(4),(6)(G),(8),(10)(A),(B),(C)&(E), and (11)(B). o o

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

" Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 703599,

heretofore issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, including revocation of Respondent's
professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas. . '

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for re_ferra_l to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code. o

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanctionv of Revocation under Section 301 453, Texaé Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
foliowing conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to suc'cess'ﬁ;llyvoomplete the
- Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN): |
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry

of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the. TPAPN, wh‘ich SHALL include payment bfa
non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500) payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acoeptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL weive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN oontfact to the Board of Nurse Exsinminers.' .

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with z‘a.llvrequireménts of the TPAPN contract

during its term.
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(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation Qf the TPAPN contract. |

I’f IS FURTHER AGREED and 0RD]%§ED, RESPONDENT _SH.ALLcomply inall
respects w1th the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas_ |
‘Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 ef seq., the Rul'es; ar_ld Regulations Relating: to Nurse
Education,‘ Licensufe and Practice, 22 TEX, ADM]N CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

. ITIS FURTHER AGREED. and ORDERED that this Order SHALL‘_be applicable
to Respondeﬁt's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice pmfdssional hursing in the State
of Texas. | |

- IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondet;t may nét work outside tﬁé Stat¢ Qf Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
- Nursing in thé party stéte'- where Rcéi)ondeht wish,es to work. |
fr IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such,nqncbmpliancie will result |
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent’s license and mulﬁswte licensure
- privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State bf Te_xés. |
BALAN CE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I ﬁnderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Ihavereviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. Ido gcknowledge |
possescing a diagnosis that deems me éligible to participate in the Texas ‘Peer Assistance Program |

for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findihgs of Fact, Conclusions of Lcw, and
Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtain disposition of the ailegations through
peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I wajvc judicial revie§v of this
Order. Iunderstand thaf this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Dircctor
on behalf cf the Board of Nurse Examiners, and a copy will be mailed tome. I imderstand that if -
I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of ﬂns Order, I will be subJect to mv&stlgatlon and
A disciplinary sanction, mcludmg revocation of my hcense to practice professmnal nursing in the State

‘of Texas, asa consequence of my noncomphance

Signed thlS Zq% day of _ M » 20 07

SVl lelww ‘i%ww%

FRANK ANTHONY TAMARXZ, Respondent
Sworn to and subscribed before me this Q day of ﬁAAMl./ , 20 0 r’

»SEAL | :, %/wvm%ﬂ%

Notary Publxc in and for the State of ’rC }\a9

PATHICIA D.LEY )

NOTARY PUBLIC - - - o
STATE OF TEXAS Approved as to form and substance.
y Comm

= BRMK

CHRISTOPHER MALISH, Attorney for Respondent

 Signed this '3 _ day of J7 20 0?
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfof the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

was signed on the _20th dayof _Jure _ ,20_07 ,byFRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ,

Registered Nurse License Number 703599, and said Order is final.

Ente;ed and effective this _13th __ day of July ,2007 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

*l.tt*****#*#t**####****#*#**###********###t**#**

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 703599 §  AGREED
issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ §  ORDER
On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter reforred to as the Board, considered the matter
of FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, Registered Nurse License Number 703599, hereinafter referred
to as Respondent.
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(1),(9),&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived

representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hea;ring, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered December 19, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS QF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, _:xdtice of the matters specified below in these
FindingsofFadwasservedonRespondmtdeespondeMwusgivenmoppomnﬁtyw
~ show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. - ' ‘

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Del Mar College, Corpus Christi,

‘ Texas, on December 19, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in
the State of Texas on February 26, 2004. : .

5. Respondent's professional nursing empldymeﬁt history includes:

02/04 - 07/06 RN Christus Spohn Shoreline
‘ ' Corpus Christi, Texas
08/06 - present Unknown o |
| SCANNED  RECEVED
. . CAO0
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10.

11.

12.

On July 13, 2007, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas which required him to participate in and successfully
complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated July 13, 2007, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

On or about December 7, 2007, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Marijuana in
that Respondent produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for
marijuana. Possession of Marijuana is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and
Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Marijuana by a Registered Nurse,
while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient
care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

On or about December 7, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued
to him on July 13, 2007, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Non-
compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with all requirements of the Texas
Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) contract in that Respondent submitted a
specimen for a drug/alcohol screen that resulted positive for Marijuana. Stipulation Number
Three (3) of the Order dated July 13, 2007, reads in pertinent part: ‘

(3) "RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
contract during its term.”

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code. ‘

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a resulf of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.

Respondent's conduct described in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7) was significantly
influenced by Respondent's dependency on chemicals.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CO SIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law. SCANNEB RECEIVED
| APR 11 7008
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3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violations of Section 301 .452(b)(1),(9)&(1 0),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9)&(11)(B).

4. . Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 703599,
heretofore issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, including revocation of Respondent's
professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to FRANK
ANTHONY TAMARIZ, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from
the date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within mnety (90) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include
payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amouﬁt of five hundred dollars ($500) payable
to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.

" (3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN

participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep his license to practice nursing in the State

. RECENED
SCANNED

HNGA AT py.
L A
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‘of Texas current.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement. |

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Tex#s Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas |
Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse
Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADM]N CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professioﬁal nursing in the State
of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's limse is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas énd the Board of
Nursing in tﬁe party state where Respondent wishes to Qork.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

| Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliénce will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate Iipensmre
privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

RECEIVED

APRIT 7008
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Thave reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. 1do acknowledge
' possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program
for Nurses. By my signature on this Order 1 agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Condmons One (1) through Five (5) ofﬂus Order to Obtain dlsposmon of the allegations through
peer assistance and to avmd further dlsclplmwyactton in ﬂmatter I walve Judlclal review of this

' Oxder. 1 undetstand that this Order becomes: éfféctive macceptance by the Executive Director

o behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and & o6py will be mailed to me. T understand that if I ful
to comply with all terms and conditions of #iis Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance. ' o .
Signed this /K__'l‘_gdayof M ,200% .
vindc oo
FRANK ANTHONY T Respondent
Sworn to and subscribed before me thls / ?gday of /L(.G-(-Ca ,2008 .

\ .

‘ g“",.. "‘4?97«,1 PAM SOLIS
i Notary Public, State of Texas : — ; ;
gy W eAva o8 §  Notary Public in and for the State of /sy

Q

Approved as to fo d substance.

. CHRISTOPHER MALISH, Attorney for Respondent -

Signed this __ /" day of Peld 20y

(T PADS T B - TN
93w RECEWVED
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfofthe |

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 18th

day of March ,20 08 by FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, Registered Nurse License Number

703599, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this __1st _ dayof _April ,20_08 .

Katherine A, Thomas, ivm, RN :
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board_

| | certify this tobe a true copy of the

records on file with th Texas Boa
: : of Nursing.
3 DaB: oA~
«:\_ Signed: (Sessa
% S '
e ’THEn RX RO
RECEIVED
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